the most realistic one for the effects of eCall given Norwegian conditions with a
BCR of 1.07. The main benefit component, in this case, is the casualty cost saving
starting with a share of 69% which decreases throughout the analysis period down to
53%. If the trend continues the congestion cost savings will become the main benefit
component from 2040. However, the resulting BCR is very close to the border of
1, which symbolises the line between a measure being beneficial or not. Since the
parameters utilised are just estimates a sensitivity analysis will be reviewed next.

5.4.1 Sensitivity analysis

To assess the different parameter’s impact on the benefit-cost analysis a sensitivity
analysis has been performed. The various scenarios chosen for the analysis are

5.4. ESTIMATES FOR NORWAY 43

selected based on the most uncertain estimates and parameters regarding Norway
and the decision process for the eCall implementation so far, i.e. the estimated
reduction of fatalities, severe injuries and congestion. Table 5.17 below displays the
results.

Table 5.17: Sensitivity analysis of the estimates for Norway.

BCR
discounted

BCR in
year 2036

Avoided
fatalities in
year 2036

Mitigated
severe injuries
in year 2036

Break
even
year

Norwegian
estimates

1.07 2.30 1.85 6.77 2035

Fatalities/
injuries +1%

1.32 2.81 2.31 9.23 2031

Fatalities/
injuries +2%

1.57 3.32 2.78 11.69 2029

Fatalities/
injuries -1%

0.83 1.78 1.39 4.31 >2036

Without traffic
safety handbook
estimates

0.97 2.09 1.85 6.77 >2036

PSAP
costs +50%

1.07 2.29 1.85 6.77 2035

0% congestion
savings

0.74 1.52 1.85 6.77 >2036

Looking at the sensitivity analysis, with the Norwegian estimation as a basis, it
is evident that small changes to the estimated reductions in fatalities and injuries
can tip the BCR further above or below the beneficial limit. This indicates that the
eCall system is an uncertain investment. The measure could become beneficial to
society, but it could also become a cost.

Looking back at the improvements done to the model, one change was concerning
the reduction in severity when a fatality is avoided or a severe injury mitigated. The
Norwegian Traffic Safety Handbook has made some estimations, 33% of the avoided